



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RRI ASSOCIATES LLC and WB-US  
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

HUNTINGTON WAY ASSOCIATES,  
LLC, as successor in interest to  
WHIPPOORWILL FARM  
ASSOCIATES, LLC, f/k/a KINGFISH  
RRI LLC, individually and derivatively  
on behalf of WRRH LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellee,

v.

WRRH LLC,

Nominal Party.

Case No. 316, 2023

On appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of Delaware  
Case No. 2022-0761-LWW

**CORRECTED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

*Of Counsel:*

Michael N. Ungar  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Nicholas B. Wille  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ULMER & BERNE LLP  
1660 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 583-7180

Dated: October 26, 2023

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.  
Richard D. Heins (#3000)  
Tiffany Geyer Lydon (#3950)  
P.O. Box 1150  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*RRI Associates LLC and WB-US*  
*Enterprises, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Kingfish Exercises the First Put Option.....	5
B. Kingfish Commences Arbitration Proceedings as a Means to Complete the Put Option Appraisal Process. ....	6
C. The Tribunal Agrees to Assume the Rule of Third Qualified Appraiser. ....	7
D. The Tribunal Ignores Its Contractually Mandated Role as Third Qualified Appraiser. ....	8
E. The Tribunal Awards Additional Relief with Respect to the Put Option that Further Exceeds Its Authority .....	12
F. The Court of Chancery Confirmed the Award in Its Entirety. ....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY FAILED TO HOLD THE TRIBUNAL TO ITS STATED CONTRACTUAL MANDATE TO UNDERTAKE A VALUATION OF THE RED ROOF FRANCHISING BUSINESS.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
1. The Tribunal Correctly Interpreted Its Duties as the Third Qualified Appraiser as Requiring It to Undertake a Valuation of the Red Roof Assets.....	18
2. The Tribunal Abdicated Its Contractual Duties as the Third Qualified Appraiser by Adopting the Kingfish Valuation Rather than Undertaking Its Own Valuation of the Red Roof Franchising Business. ....	21

3.	The Court of Chancery Erred by Failing to Hold the Tribunal to Its Stated Interpretation of Its Duties as the Third Qualified Appraiser.....	26
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE AWARD’S PAYMENT TERMS THAT DEPARTED FROM THOSE REQUIRED UNDER THE AGREEMENT .....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO CORRECT THE TRIBUNAL’S DISREGARD OF THE AGREEMENT’S FEE AND COST PROVISIONS .....	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope of Review.....	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO VACATE THE TRIBUNAL’S DISREGARD OF ESTABLISHED TAX LAW.....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	The Court of Chancery’s 6/30/23 Letter Opinion granting Kingfish’s Motion for Summary Judgment and denying Westmont’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	EXHIBIT A
	The Court of Chancery’s 7/5/23 Order granting Kingfish’s Motion for Summary Judgment and an Order denying Westmont’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	EXHIBIT B
	The Court of Chancery’s Final Order and Judgment dated 8/3/23 granting judgment in favor of Kingfish on its Verified Complaint to Confirm Arbitration Award.....	EXHIBIT C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auto Equity Loans of Del., LLC v. Baird</i> , 2020 WL 2764752 (Del. May 27, 2020) .....	17
<i>Auto Equity Loans of Delaware, LLC v. Baird</i> , 232 A.3d 1293 (Del. 2020) .....	16
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Paper Allied-Indus., Chemical and Energy Workers (PACE), Local 7-0159</i> , 309 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 29
<i>Cent. Tablet Mfg. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 417 U.S. 673 (1974).....	43
<i>Crescent/Mach I P’ship, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 2007 WL 2801387 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007).....	20
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	20
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001) .....	37
<i>Eisenberg v. Comm’r</i> , 155 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Est. of Pauline Welch v. Comm’r</i> , 2000 WL 263309 (6th Cir. Mar. 1, 2000).....	43
<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 6708 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 511 A.2d 1044 (Del. 1986).....	35
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Glob. GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	20
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	35
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) .....	25
<i>MHP Mgmt., LLC v. DTR MHP Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2208900 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022).....	27
<i>Monongahela Valley Hosp. Inc. v. United Steel Paper &amp; Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int’l Union AFL-CIO CLC</i> , 946 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	26, 27, 34
<i>Moore Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Cordant Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 662682 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 1995) .....	31
<i>Muskegon Cent. Dispatch 911 v. Tiburon, Inc.</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 517 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. Newark Typographical Union Loc. 103</i> , 797 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	30, 41
<i>Philadelphia Hous. Auth. v. CedarCrestone, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	34
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	29, 30, 42
<i>Ruggiero v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 499459 (Del. Ch. June 23, 1999).....	29
<i>SPX Corp. v. Garda USA, Inc.</i> , 94 A.3d 745 (Del. 2014) .....	17
<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Secs., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 726 (Del Ch. 2008) .....	17
<i>Towerhill Wealth Mgmt. LLC v. Bander Fam. P’ship, LP</i> , 2010 WL 2284943 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2010).....	34

<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.59 Acres,</i> 834 Fed. Appx. 752 (3d Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 886 A.2d 46 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	28, 45
<i>U.S. Airline Pilots Ass'n v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</i> 604 Fed. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1119, AFL-CIO v. United Markets, Inc.,</i> 784 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. Birnbaum,</i> 278 A.2d 829 (Del. 1971) .....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5702(c).....	16
9 U.S.C.A. § 10(a).....	16
26 U.S.C. §§ 11, 1001 .....	43
Delaware Uniform Arbitration Act.....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/valuation">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/valuation</a> (accessed Sept. 28, 2023) .....	19
